Begin Installation \ Bi%8 Z & \ Beginn der Installation \ Commencer F'installation \ Iniciar la instalacion \ X V) {3 (7 ® B #& \ Hauano ycraHoBku Memory Module Installation \ Z #2588 %40 \ Installation der Speichermodule \ Installation de la mémoire vive

P PC Se ries Quick Start Guide Instalar el médulo de memoria \ X E ) —OHE ) {3+ \ YcraHoska moayns namstu
RIRZ ISR
P21WLO01 Kurzanleitung ( For safet | that th d ) ( ) DIMMB1 (Top) DIMMA1 (Bottom)
Guide rapide A is disconnedted bofore i;isiﬂzu{ﬁe s oereer If you install the M.2 SSD, please paste a thermal pad on the middie P21WLO01 | 2 x 260 pin SO-DIMM up to 64GB, Dual Channel 1.2 V DDR4 2400MHz |
P21ALO01 Guia de inici pid HERB4 2B BRASE S4RRERS frame can effectively reduce its temperature. | S |
uia de Inicio rapido N = B ¥, AR S ARikRo . gy . h . »
S h u t'tl e® P21RLO1 DAY AR — E HA R Achten Sie aus Sicherheitsgriinden darauf, dass das Gert MBLERETM.2 SSD, B WRBKBERE L, TANEERE. P21AL01 | 2 x 262 pin SO-DIMM up to 64GB, Dual Channel 1.1 V DDR5 4800MHz (With thermal pad *3) ¥ f
vor dem Offnen vom Stromnetz getrennt wird. Falls eine M.2-SSD installiert wird, dann kleben Sie bitte ein Warmeleitpad . ) R
www.shuttle.com P21ARO01 KpaTkoe pykoBoacTBO Pour des raisons de sécurité, veuillez vous assurer que le auf den mittleren Gehauserahmen, um die Temperatur effektiv zu senken. P21RLO1 | 2x262 pin SO-DIMM up to 64GB, Dual Channel 1.1 V DDR5 5200MHz (With thermal pad *3) | . | ‘
cordon d a“memanon.%t debran?he avant douvrir e botier. Siun SSD M2 est intégré, I'installation d'un pad thermique permettra de P21AR01 | 2 x 262 pin SO-DIMM up to 64GB, Dual Channel 1.1 V DDR5 6400MHz (With thermal pad *3)
Por razones de seguridad, no olvide desconectar el cable significativement réduire la température. | | —m7mumwu0u it OO0 Wy
) . . de alimentacién antes de abrir la carcasa. 1 1
(NI BRI - 5221402005 Copyiont 2026, Shute Cororaon. RGNS Resened || g5 prpic. 7 — 3 My S MAI— KEAL S 1 S9D W2 o v e s Amonacis rmia ol e 1. Locate the SO-DIMM and pasts th thermal pad on the motherboard, | mematpag earaor, |
TWBZEERALTSEE L, el chasis medio que puede reducir eficazmente [a temperatura. which can effectively reduce its temperature. (Not included in P21WL01 model) | P21RLOT, P21ARO only)" i
© ~u : 7] 5 Eg N — \w R — ol S o N s " N 3 S 1 1
Package Contents \ 28 RZ& 4 \ Packungsinhalt \ Contenu \ Contenido de la caja\ /Y ¥ 4 —< A% \ KomnnekT noctasku }'\,/'6‘2‘;"1,':;3: oro iy OrGOGAHON OF SEKTPIMOCKOR POSEIKL vz isg%%%gg;gﬁ%%gmww VY RERETL—LALRY N KRIEMIR EH SO-DIMM 4, IS ERBRBET MR L, TERRERE (FEER P21WL01 #E), — W =
i - - N Y S Be ) ET, . . o . .
\ J Beim SO-DIMM-Steckplatz kleben Sie den Warmeleit-Pad auf das Mainboard, p N
Ecnu bl ycraHaenusaete wodurch die RAM-Temperatur effektiv reduziert werden kann. Thermal pad (50x15x3 mm) for single-sided DRAM
== ) TBEepAoTeNbHbIM HAakonuTenb i i - -
P21WL01/P21AL01/ P21RLOT/ P21AR01 (x 1) '130‘2’\‘3 l(\lzgtrdkg(bg \\ ?ljfc’)%é;d’al'mentat'on > Follow the steps 1 - 4 to remove the cover. SSD M.2, HakneiiTe Thermal Pad (DN'Cht 'm II321I\NL01ttM3deIIATnttr;]aIter?) a carte me ) du slot WEB (50x15x3 mm) BAREEENDEREE
x AC-Netz X i i e isposez la plaquette de pate thermique sur la carte mére au niveau du slo ) . - y
° 1x cable de alimentacion de CA EE&?{M -4 %Bﬁ%§° ) lg‘;ﬁﬂ,'l",,f";‘;fﬂg na (73°4675.5 mm) SO-DIMM, la temp-erature du module peut étre ainsi significativement diminuée. Warmele't?ad (50x15x3 mm) far einseitige DRAM-Module
TR — R (x 1)\ Whyp nutanma (x 1) Fuhren Sie Schritt 1 - 4 aus, um die Abdeckung zu entfernen. 4TOBbI SHEKTUEHO (Non inclus dans le modéle P21WL01) F’ggrtmmgie D(gmiﬁn?g\f)ace Single-sided
Quick Start Guide (optional) Suivez I'étape 1 - 4 pour retirer le couvercle. CHW3UTL TemnepaTypy. Para la ranura SO-DIMM, pegue la almohadilla térmica en la placa base. Zlmohadi"a térmica (50X1p5x3 mm)
RIELZIEEIER (IBEL) AC Adapter (x 1) \ a5 x 1 Siga el paso 1 — 4 para quitar la tapa. Esto puede reducir eficazmente la temperatura de la RAM. para mbdulos DRAM de una cara (TT11)
Kurzanleitung (optional) 1x Externes Netzteil HN—% 154 OIBEICERYALET, \ y (No incluido en el modelo P21WL01) FBIXE U B — LI K (501543 mm) [—p—
Guide rapide (optionnel) 1x bloc d’alimentation externe BLINORHMTE Wark 1 — 4, YTOBbI CHATH KPbILKY A BRFELTY—IILNY REXY—R— KR EDSo-DIMM B IR R HET TepMOnpOKTaKa (50x15X3 i) AN OAHOGTOPOHHEI DRAM
Guia de inicio rapido (opcional) 1x fuente de alimentacién externa ’ ' . (P21WLOT EFLICEEENETEEA), pmonpoknaz Ans of P
TJUYIDAR—RAA R (FT>3Y) ACTETR (x1) Middle Frame \ F4E Haiigute mogyne SO-DIMM u npukneiite TEpMONpo-Knagky Ha MaTepPUHCKYHO Thermal pad (50x15x2.25 mm) for double-sided DRAM
KpaTkoe pykoBOACTBO (OMLMOHANbHO) ApanTep nepemeHHoro Toka (x 1) » Follow the steps 4 - 1 to install the cover. Mittlerer Gehauserahmen : nnary, kotopas MoXeT 3((PEeKTUBHO CHU3NTbL ee Temneparypy. EE B (50x15x2.25 mm) B A S E L SO E A
BRBSE 41 2ENE, Partie centrale du chassis : (He Bxoaut B Mopens P21WLO1) Warmeleitpad (50x15x2,25 mm) fiir doppleseitige DRAM-Module
VESA screws 4 pcs (M4 x 6L) (optional) 2 pcs screws (M3 x 4L) to mount the 2.5” drive (optional) Fuhren Sie Schritt 4 - 1 aus, um die Abdeckung zu installieren. Marco de la carcasa central : 2. Install the 1st memory module into the DIMMA1 slot. Pad thermique (50x15x2,25 mm) ————
v 4 8 VESA 8# (M4 x 6L) (ZE) W omsx (M3 x 4L) $MifE2. 5" RIFEBE (BE) Suivez I'étape 4 —~ 1 pour installer le couvercle. B 7L — A\ Cpepuss pava : ug s (msnjsam i gn oo s A | VIMAY] TEAE L pour modules DRAM double face
4x VESA-Schraube (M4 x 6L, optional) 2x Schraube (M3 x 4L) zur Montage eines 2,5”-Laufwerks (optional) Siga el paso 4 ~ 1 para instalar la cubierta. : Installieren Sie das erste Speichermodul in den DIMMA1-Steckplatz. SLTaO;aggtTot:g"F'{fhﬁoexg%lze‘zc‘zgm) v -
4x vis VESA (M4 x 6L, optionnel) 2x vis (M3 x 4L) pour le montage d’'un lecteur 2,5” (optionnel) AN—% 41 QELCERYFTRT, Installez le premier module mémoire dans le slot DIMMA1. TEXEUAH—TIL/YY K (50x15%2.25 mm)
4 tornillos VESA (M4 x 6L, opcional) 2 tornillos (M3 x 4|T) para montar una unidad de 2,5” (opcional) BuinonHute warn 4 — 1, 4T06bl YCTAHOBUTbL KPbILLKY. : Instale el primer modulo de memoria en la ranura DIMMA1. TepMonpoknazka (50x15x2,25 MM) AR5 ABYXCTOPOHHei DRAM
VESABEEA XY x4 (M4 x6L) (7> 3a2) 254 F RZATEFAZRY x2 (M3 x4L) (7> 32) IMEOAEY—FT1—)Lik. DIMMATAOY RAZLIAZET, q )
LWypynsl VESA 4 wt. (M4 x 6L) (onuyunoHansbHo) 2 wypyna (M3 x 4L) ans kpennenns 2,5-A10MMOBOro Ancka (onyMoHansHo) YCTaHoBUTE MepBbIl Mofyfb namaTh B croT DIMMAT,
. = . . . . = . 3. Align the notch of the memory module with the one of the relevant memory slot.
Product Overview \ Z fFM8 \ Produktiibersicht \ Apergu du produit \ Relacion de productos \ & A #EZE \ O630p npoaykTa : SESE BB B O UHE SO-DIMM LM B RIFRIEM L BRSHEEESE, m—
Ten screws \ 10 BEiR ik ' Richten Sie die Kerbe des Speichermoduls nach der Nase des Speichersockels aus. Encoche \EMuesca Nt
- : — ~ - ~ Zehn Schrauben \ Dix vis o\ ot : Alignez I'encoche du module mémoire sur celle du slot DIMM. /¥ F \ Bolemka Cutout \ &0 \ Kerbe
IS:J;ESS;‘S:{: ;oalsuvr;;d b:rﬁfr'ﬂfci‘; ﬁff:}f;ﬂit‘ﬁﬁ peut 0 © Diez tornillos \ 102 ® % ~ Alinee la muesca del modulo de memoria con la del zécalo de memoria. %é:}r%'nge\ué \ Corte
° ac: Ol ~ bt - A bipe3
from the actually shipped product. Color y la especificacion del flecams eunTos glzl@ﬁ WL IWRFICEDEERT, " U \'
5 OBMECTWTE BbIEMKY B MOAYIE NaMsiTu C BbICTYNOM B pasbeme.
LABEBORANLE, Lol vl nspore Vo ons yrone? o o
DERHEMBERE, . Co e ° ) 4. Gently insert the module into the slot in a 45-degree angle
HBEOBRTARY Tk, “ Connector cover (optional) i ! .
Die tatsachliche Farbe des ERERBIBENTEVET, BB (BE) R 45 EAKKEAGBER,
gelieferten Produktes kann von LigeT v cneuvduKkaLmy NpoaykTa Anschluss-Abdeckung (optional) Driicken Sie das Speichermodul behutsam im 45-Grad-Winkel in den Steckplatz.
L diesen Abbildungen abweichen.  moryT 6bITb N3MeHeHbI Npou3BoaNTENEM. ) Couvercle du connecteur (optionnel) Insérez le module mémoire délicatement dans I'encoche avec un angle de 45 degrés.
Tapa del conector (opcional) Presione con cuidado el médulo de memoria en el zécalo con un angulo de 45 grados.
) ARIBAN— (FT¥3aY) XEU—Z45°DRENSELANET,
1 Webcam \ FBEIH | Weboam | Webcam Kpeiika pasbema (onuws) AkkypaTHO BCTaBbTey;WO nb nog yrnom 45 rpagycos
Céamara Web \ 7 I 711 X3 \ Be6-kamepa L ) P HY Ay Pamycos.
2.21.5” FHD LCD display (True-Flat PCAP touch) 5. Carefully push down the memory module until it snaps into the locking mechanism. "
215 2EERRFER (2 THBREER) 5. Potential equalization pin (POAG, optional) KEERETBREMAFETLEN, b 1
21,5” Full-HD LCD-Display (Projiziert-kapazitiver Multitouchscreen) BUHE 5| (POAG, EE) Driicken Sie das Speichermodul herunter bis es einrastet. ! "
Ecran LCD 21,5 full HD (écran multi-touch capacitif projeté) Potentialausgleichsstift (POAG, optional) ,® Appuyez sur le module vers le bas jusqu’a enclenchement dans le mécanisme d’attache. !
Pantalla LCD Full-HD de 21,5” (pantalla multitactil capacitiva proyectada) Broche de liaison équipotentielle (POAG, optionnel) ,,/ k Presione el médulo de memoria hacia abajo hasta que encaje. \
21.5 4 >F FHD LCD EZ 4 (True-Flat PCAP & ¥ F) Clavija de conexion equipotencial (POAG, opcional) @ @ BULANERIC, XTEV—2ETLSICHLATCEOY INFDIYET, / 45-degree angle
21,5-aroiimoBbIin XXK-aucnneii FHD (c ceHcopHeIM akpaHom True-Flat PCAP) E{[EHIFT (POAG, #7723 ) Cover AKKypaTHO HaJaBuUTe Ha MoAyrb A0 TeX Nop, Noka He YCTbILLNTE LENYOK. ,” 45E R
) ; N ‘ & ) ) ! 45-Grad-Winkel
3. Connector for external antenna (optional) \ SN X &RE 88 () LTuebT BipaBHUBaHMS MoTeHLanos (POAG, onuuoHaneHo) . @ i‘t)deckung 6. Install the 2nd memory module into the DIMMB1 slot (proceed with steps B3 to B5). ] Anglerade 45|>nd:grés
Anschluss fir die externe Antenne (optional) @ Couvercle THEE_ELEREER DIMVB1 EER (B8RP % B3~B5). i ;nél;l‘loode 45 gzados
Connexion pour I'antenne externe (optionnel) \ Conector para la antena externa (opcional) Four screws \ 4 EHi8#% Tapa Installieren Sie das zweite Speichermodul in den DIMMB1-Steckplatz \ 57\ yron 45 rpanycos
WMBT7 O TFRAIARY R (A7 22)\ Pasbem Ans BHELIHER aHTEHHbI (ONUMOHABHO) \(/:ier SChfaUﬁe”\\“QUz;r‘f vis ,\“ HIN— (setzen Sie fort mit Schritt B3-B5). T}
uatro tornillos \ 42 M x> R KpbiLka . . . N \
4.SSD (25", 7 mm)\ SSD EIRERERE (2.5, 7 mm) \ SSD (2,5", 7 mm) \ SSD (2,5”, 7 mm) UeTbipe wypyna . p Installez le second m?dule memoire c.ians le slot DIMMB1 (suivez Igs’etapes B3 a B5)
SSD (2,5, 7 mm) \ SSD (2.5 € > F 7 mm) \ SSD (2,5 ajoiima, 7 Mm) o Instale el segundo moédulo de memoria en la ranura DIMMB1 (continte con el paso B3-B5).
o ' ' e o 2RBDXE)—FET1—)LEDIMMBIAOY RAZLIAK (AT Y 7B3—B5), DIMMB1 (Top

( Optional /O ports are available YcraHoBuTe BTOpOW Moaynb namsaTtv B cnot DIMMB1 (BbinonHuTe waru ¢ B3 no B5).
; M.2 2280 M key slot | @ aeee——_— == | _ e e
23&2??'2%?“529 fggjcst"f the M.2 2280 M key 7 7. Paste the thermal pad, as shown. (Not included in P21WLO01 model) ] :
R0 Eéﬁ;;%;ﬁ . M.2 2280 M Steckplatz MEBERD MEFTR (T2ER P21WL0T #E), : Thermal Pad (50*20*7.5 mm) :
SUERE BT B, ' Emplacement M.2 2280 M Das Warmeleit-Pad wird wie gezeigt aufgeklebt. (Nicht im P21WLO01-Modell enthalten) (AR, PR, P2 A oty )
Optionale Anschlisse sind entsprechend Eﬁ;;r;s'\oﬂﬁ Z:T);EAD vk Disposez la plaquette de pate thermique comme indiqué. (Non inclus dans le modéle P21WL01) | [

der Spezifikation des vorliegenden

Pegue la almohadilla térmica como se muestra. (No incluido en el modelo P21WLO01)
Produktes vorhanden.

H—IUNY REROBYEREYFFET. (P21IWLOT EFILICEEETELA),
NpUKNenTe TepMONpPOKNaaKy, Kak nokasaHo Ha pucyHke. (He BxoauT B mogens P21WLO01)

Cnot M.2 2280 M ko4

Des connexions optionnelles sont disponibles
selon les spécifications de ce produit.

Hay puertos de E/S opcionales disponibles

Latch \ 4§ \ Haltebtgel \ Loquet \ Seguro \ Z ¥ F \ 3agsuxka

; 1ales SO-DIMM slot

ﬂffffgf foé 22 leassi: Zﬁi?é?ﬁi?lones o SO-DIMM 118 Safety Information \ Z& &#f| \ Sicherheitshinweise \ Informations de sécurité
) -| - s q - =

A7 32 OI0KR— N, ThEREEY g.(zt%'g_“é.f,f&"kp'atz Informacion de seguridad \ £ (Z B39 %183k \ Mndopmaumsa o 6esonacHocTu

L2 TARBICEVNZEVET,

Zbcalo SO-DIMM

[ononHuTensbHble nopTbl BBOA4A-BbIBOAA 4 N\

[OCTYMNHBI B 3aBUCUMOCTM OT cneuudukalmii gg_g:mm AR K A Incorrectly replacing the battery may damage this computer. Replace only with the same or equivalent as recommended by Shuttle.
L bakTMyecKkn NocTaBNAEMoro npoaykTa. ) i cnor Dispose of used batteries in accordance with the laws of your country.
FREMSXNERTHESBRAERURSIREE, KXRE MR, ELEAShutleNBEBEUARRFENEDER, BRECIEARMEN EZEREEERES .,
e . = 4 Das unkorrekte Austauschen der Batterie kann diesen Computer beschadigen. Ersetzen Sie die Batterie nur durch den gleichen Typ oder ein gleichwertiges,
Optional I/O Port \ A[i#HY |/ O i O Occupied Sections \ 1 2% Speg'fﬁ;}:i;ﬁ;ﬂ'—}"&?g&?&;kun ér[:ﬁ von Shuttle empfohlenes Modell. Entsorgen Sie gebrauchte Batterien gemaR den gesetzlichen Vorschriften in Ihrem Land.
Optionaler Anschluss \ Connexion optionnelle Belegte Bereiche \ Sections occupées pS écifications / Limitationg Ne pas replacer correctement la pile peut endommager I'ordinateur. Remplacez-la uniquement par un modéle identique ou un équivalent comme recommandé
Puerto de E/S opcional \ #7°> 3> 1/0 R— K Secciones ocupadas EspZCificaciones / Limitaciones 7. LAN (RJ45) ports : 1st LAN on MB, 2nd LAN via optional daughter board (support wake on LAN) par Shuttle. Eliminez les piles usagées conformément a la législation en vigueur dans votre pays.
[ononHutenbHbI NOPT BBOAA-BbLIBOAA EEE \ 3andaTsie ceKymn HRBOHIR \ Cneuundukaumm / OrpaHnyeHns W (RJ45) 8 E—AfARBETN £ o(ARAKBEERRAMN /R (Eﬁ%ﬁ]{iggﬁgnﬂg&) Lq systituciép incorrecta de la bateria puede daﬁ.ar. este equipo. Sustituya la bateria Unicamente por una igual o equivalente recomendada por Shuttle.
RJ45 LAN Port : ein Port ist fest installiert, ein zweiter ist per Tochterplatine nachristbar (unterstitzt WOL) Elimine as pilas usadas de acuerdo con los requisitos legales de su pais.
D-Sub (VGA) port \ D-Sub &% : == ) . . ’ e R : ) : NYFUEBE>TEY hTdE, COIVEI—ANEEIIRREEYET. XIRTIHI, Shutle FERIZNYFUERALENELERAZOED
D-Sub-Anschluss \ Prise D-Sub 1 Max. resolution: \ ﬁ%ﬁﬂ)ﬂg: Port LAN RJ45 : un port est installé, un second peut étre installé ultérieurement via la carte fille (compatible Wol.) FHEERT L3I LTI, BAEAONYTFU—F. BEXOEOERCE> TRSLTIEEL,
Puerto D-Sub \ D-Sub R— K \ D-Sub nopt ma}x.’ Auflosulng:. \ Rfsglljl(t%n%mé).(: Puerto LAN RJ45 : un puerto esta instalado permanentemente, un segundo puerto puede ser actualizado a través de la placa hija (soporta WOL) HenpasunbHas 3ameHa 6aTapen MoXeT NpMBECTY K MOBPEXAEHMI0 KoMNbloTepa. baTapesi AomkHa COOTBETCTBOBATL CTaHAApTy npoussoanTens Shuttle nnn
M:);Lr;l;;ﬁiggl:logé eEzJeHme. : LAN (RJ45) R—KN:ZBB1LANEMB L, B2IANFATYI VO R—B—FKR—RHFRETT, (wake on LAN jqp,:‘j\) ObITb MOAEHTUYHON NpeaplayLLei. YTUNM3npyiTe ncnonb3oBaHHble 6atapen B COOTBETCTBUM C 3aKOHOAATENBCTBOM Ballel CTpaHbl.

DVI-I port \ DVI-| B8 D-Sub (VGA): 1;)20p1 080 ' MopTbl LAN (RJ45) : 1-n LAN Ha maTtepuHckoi nnate, 2-in LAN yepe3 gononHutensHyto AovepHioto nnaty (nogaepxka Wake-on-LAN no nokanbHom cetn) ~ g
DVI-I -Anschluss \ Prise DVI-I 1 -Sub ( ) x ) i ) ) ) The unit can be operated at an ambient temperature of max. 40°C (104°F). Do not expose it to temperatures below 0°C (32°F) or above 40°C (104°F).
Puerto DVI-I \ DVI-| 78— K \ DVI-I nopt DVI-I (Single Link): 1920x1080 8. Headphones / Line-out Jack 9. Microphone jack \ Z 5 &L \ Mikrofon-Eingang 14. COM 1 port (RS232 only) AERBBRIRER 40°C (104°F), BATEER 0°C (32°F) HBR 40°C (104°F) WS EALER,

=2z 5 i [ 3 3
HDMI: 4096x2160@60Hz B#7, [ BRELe Entrée Micro \ Entrada del micréfono COM 1 B8 (BB R RS232) Das Gerat darf bis zu einer maximalen Umgebungstemperatur von 40°C (104°F) betrieben werden. Setzen Sie das Gerat nicht Temperaturen von unterhalb 0°C (32°F) bzw. oberhalb 40°C (104°F) aus.

:Bm:-iz:c\hﬂjts)zﬂ\l I;E;iz&e*iDMl 1 HDMI 2.1: 7680x4320@60Hz E;)iz;hg;z;ﬁ:7:?:;’2”5(;2'uss XA T AD®S \ THesno mukpodhona C(?M 1-Ansch|us.s (Nur fiir RS232) L’appareil peut étre utilisé & une température ambiante maximum de 40°C (104°F). Ne pas exposer I'appareil & une température inférieure & 0°C (32°F) ou supérieure a 40°C (104°F).
Puerto HDMI \ HDMI & — K \ HDMI nopt (AR series only) Conexién para auriculares / salida de audio 10. HDMI port \ HDMI #E#18 \ HDMI-Anschluss Prise COM 1 (uniquement en RS232) No utilice la unidad cuando la temperatura ambiente sea superior a 40°C (104°F). No someta el equipo a temperaturas inferiores a 0°C (32°F) ni superiores a 40°C (104°F).
LYK | A—F 1 A HPET Prise HDMI \ Puerto HDMI \ HDMI 7R— ~ \ HDMI nopt Puerto C(?M 1 (solo RS232) AHEERE AILRE 40°C (104°F) ETORBJTHEETHENTEET, 0°C (32°F) KiFiH B L\ F 40°C (104°F) ZBABRETHEAL BV TIEET L,
USB 2.0 Ports \ USB 2.0 ks HayLuHukn / Ayzmo pasbem 1. USB 3.2 Type-A ports | USB 3.2 Type-A S48 COM 1 R—b (RS%32 D H) YCTPONCTBO MOXeET paGoTaTh Npu TeMnepaType okpyxatowen cpeabl Makc. 40°C (104°F). He noasepraiite Bo3aencTeumio Temnepatypbl Huke 0°C (32°F) unu soiwe 40°C (104°F).
USB-2.0-Anschlisse \ Prise§ USB 2.0 1 USB 2.0 x 4pcs 12. or 13. Power switch : USB 3.2 Typ-A-Anschliisse \ Prises USB 3.2 Type-A Egizigogggggl)ﬁbm COM 1-nopr This product is intended for exclusive use and will not be used
Puertos USB 2.0\ USB 2.0 /R—  \ USB 2.0 nopTbl altérnativé (Depending c;n the model) Eg%ngszgrSB 3;3 tipo A\ USB 3.2 Type-A R— k in places where children may come into contact with it. A WARNING @
3 . . - ( \

COM Port\ COM E##E \ COM-Anschluss RS232 only \ #iEAMRRS232 12,813, %}Eﬁﬁﬁﬁ: —E- (REENnE) o ype-R nopTH Should any accessci_;ies be required,ilease contact Shuttle or your relevant supplier. THIS PRODUCT CONTAINS A BUTTON BATTERY
Prise COM \ Puerto COM \ COM 7RK— k 1 @ m@ Nur fir RS232 \ uniquement en RS232 12. oder 13. Einschalt-Buttons (modellabhangig) 15. Power jack (DC-IN) \ E35# A 7. (DC-IN) \ Eingang zur Spannungsversorgung (DC-IN) %ﬁ,ﬁﬁmﬁﬁil ‘_fﬁmx Shume,ﬁ%m?gmgﬁ" o If swallowed, a lithium button battery can
MocnenosaTenbHbIiA nopt COM solo R$232 \ RS232 M & \ Tornbko RS$232 12e ou 13e bouton d’alimentation (selon le modéle) Prise d'alimentation (DC-IN) \ Entrada para la alimentacion de corriente (DC-IN) zf’"te" Sie e'”é“behOLPe“Ot'ge”_' We"de“_ﬁ'e sich tb'nf d'::t tatr Sh”“'et"d? Ihre jeweilige Bezugsquelle. cause severe or fatal injuries within 2 hours.

- 12. 0 13. botones de encendido (segln el modelo). DC-IN #4538 \ Paswem nuTaris (DC-IN) s! vous a_‘tvez esoln daccessolres, veulteztcon acsirttl utile ou votre outr.msseur. ) Keep batteries out of reach of children.
CQM Port \ COM JE#Zi5 \ COM-Ar:scthss COM x 2pcs 1213 BEAA Y F : £55H—R (EFLICKE) i necejl a accelsonosﬁ, pongaie en contacto con Shu =e ocon Slj respzc ivo proveedor. If you think batteries may have been swallowed
Prise COM \ Puerto COM \ COM 7R— 2 @ m@ @ m@ RS232/ RS422/ RS485 12. unm 13. BoikntouaTens nuTanmus: aﬂbTepHaTMBHblﬁ 16. Power button \ %ﬁfﬁsﬂﬁﬂ \ Ein-/Aus-Button \ Bouton d’alimentation PBERTOEY)—NFH35HE, Shuttlettt L < @R&vmﬁﬁifﬁﬁ-ﬁ a8 TEL, or pla_ced ins_ide any _part of the_ body,
MocnenosaternbHbIi nopT COM ( ) ® -:iaBI/ICVII\/iOCTVI oT Mogenh) : botén de encendido \ BIEA & > \ KHonka nuTaHns L Ecnu notpebytotcs kakue-nnbo akceccyapsbl, obpaluaiTtecs B Shuttle unu k Baemy nocTasLyuky. ) seek immediate medical attention.




How to replace the 2.5" SSD \ Z{A & #k 2.5" SSD [E&&FEHk \ Wie tausche ich die 2,5"-SSD \ Comment remplacer le SSD 2,5" M.2 Device Installation \ M.2 & % % \ Installation der M.2-Karten \ Installation des cartes M.2 Powering on the system \ #E#%ERE2FA# \ Einschalten des Systems \ Mettre le systéme en route

Coémo reemplazo el SSD de 2,5"\ 2.54 > F SSD MO X #: \ Kak 3ameHuTb 2,5-at0iiMoBbINn SSD Instalacion de las tarjetas M.2 \ T DM R—F% > N OELY) 13 1 \ Ycranoska yctponctesa M.2 Encendido del sistema \ EJE M A 1L 75 \ MoaknioueHne cuctemsi

1. If you want to replace the 2.5" SSD, unscrew the thumbscrew and two screws of the bracket and remove it 1. Locate the M.2 key slots on the motherboard, unfasten the screw first. > M.2 2280 M key slot\ M.2 2280 M key f&1E Follow the steps (1-3) below to connect the AC adapter to the power jack (DC-IN).
o ’ . M.2 2280 M Steckplatz .
MBEEH 25" SSD BASTER, SR SE M FEHIBR MR WERK SEIH., REEMAR LB M.2 58, kI8 EEmE, Emplacement M.2 2280 M b Press the power switch/button (4) to turn on the system.

Slope angle

(
Zum Tauschen der 2,5"-SSD bitte die Randelschrauben I16sen und die beiden Schrauben an der Halterung. Bitte lokalisieren Sie die M.2 Slots auf dem Mainboard. Zuerst I6sen Sie die Schraube. Ea;;rzasgﬂﬁ 2:\33_0%: vk _ Eﬁ?ﬁﬁ (1-3) M EFREEREEEERE AL (DC-IN)o
Pour remplacer le SSD 2,5”, veuillez desserrer les vis moletées et les deux vis du support. Veuillez repérer les emplacements destinés aux cartes M.2 sur la carte meére. Crot M.2 2280 M Koy : BT RIRGABY/HR (4), BRI,
Para reemplazar el SSD de 2,5”, por favor, afloje los tornillos de los pulgares y quite los dos tornillos del soporte. Desserrez tout d'abord la vis. : Verbinden Sie das Netzteil wie im Bild gezeigt (1-3) mit dem DC-IN-Anschluss.
2542 FSSDEXHBTBEE. FELEXTETSHTY MAVTVB2O0XTEEHTEY ALET, Localice la ubicacion de las ranuras M.2 en la placa base. Primero suelte el tornillo. \ Zum Einschalten dricken Sie den Power-Button (4).
Ecnu Bbl XOTUTE 3aMeHUTb 2,5-410lIMOBbIN TBEPAOTENbHIN HAKOMUTENb, IHF—R—RICHBDM2AO0Y NAW A HUBEZEIELET, IOEEHTTEL, \\ Connectez I'alimentation électrique au connecteur DC-IN en suivant les
M

OTBEPHWTE BUHT C HakaTaHHOW ronoBKOM 1 [iBa LUypyna KpenneHus U CHUMUTE ero. Harigute M.2 cnoT Ha MaTepyHCKO nnate, OTKpyTUTe LWypyn. 18R A E \ Neigungswinkel “. étapes 1a 3. Pour allumer, appuyez sur le bouton dalimentation (4).
_Angle d'inclinaison | @5 Conecte la fuente como se muestra en la foto (1-3) con el conector
2. Install the M.2 device into the M.2 slot and secure with the screw. Angulo de inclinacion [ DC in. Presione el boton de encendido (4) para encender la energia.
- BRI \ Yron Haknona | g .
#M.2 RERA M.2 &8, W L EERkk, S i S UTORICH2EREED AT Y 7 (1-3) KHWACT AT .
Installieren Sie die M.2-Karte in den M.2-Steckplatz und sichern ' R—&%& DC-IN) D v v JIZERL TS EE L, H HE
014 SSD Sie diese mit einer Schraube. r. BRRZ2 4) WL TS ATLZRBBEEET, r— =1
! —
E SSD EREERE Installez la carte M.2 dans son emplacement et sécurisez-la avec une vis. Screws (M3 x 5L) \ #8## \ Schrauben q Cnepnyiite HUxenepeyncneHHbIM waram (1-3), ! i = i
Alte SSD Instale la tarjeta M.2 en la ranura M.2 y asegurela con un tornillo. Vis \ Tornillos \ %27 \ Camopessi  \ 3¢ 4T0GbI coeanHUTL AC Briok nuTaHnsk pasbemy DC-IN. b c: ,a
Anqe_n SSD M2 ZOY MME M2 SHEFNAREBAL. XSTLoAYEBHTTEL, | J HaxxmuTe BbikntouaTens/KHOMNKy nuTaHns (4), | Lo
El viejo SSD l YTOGbI BKIIOYUTL CUCTEMY. o
1\ SSD YctaHoBuTe M.2-kapTy B pa3beM M.2 1 3akpyTuTe Lypyn. Method 1: Depending on the model, press the power switch (a or b) to turn on the system.
Crapsblit SSD p N FE BT RS, R TEREE (a 2 b) BRK.
VESA mounting it to the wall (optional) \ B #7A#& £ (#A) \ VESA-Halterung fiir Wandmontage (optional) fF(’)fregss Zggnfé(;'(t’:f‘srgg‘gﬁaggm‘ (aorborc) m‘?::°ge 1: Driicken Sie Ides P‘t’we;jBI‘ftt°”tatf’der b (Jebrzacr Mrde”)dw ) ’
. : : . éthode 1: appuyez sur le bouton d’alimentation a ou b (selon le modéle
VESA g?';?gf)rl?tj‘r%ly}ylﬁgggié—:iln;'”;°§og|o“rte \V\I/EESéA‘Ap:ra montaje en pared (opcional) BIEEREM @ b c)5 W, mEIRIH, Método 1: Presione el boton de encendido a o b (seguin el modelo).
= = ~¥3) pennetue Ha cTeHy (AOoNoNHNTeN:Ho) Um das Abschalten zu erzwingen, driicken Sie RE1: DATLEZREEEIEFRRZY (a/b) &, EFLNCL>TERYET,
bitte den Power-Button a, b oder c fur 5 Sekunden. Cnoco6 1. B 3aBACHMOCTM OT MOZIENN HAXMUTE BbIKNIOYaTENb NUTaHUS (a unu b),
> ng::é(ivr]ntr}ﬁstgﬁ zﬁr(:;vv?/ (S’vésDxl: lt-t)1: E(:arcesz ::dOIsdezig.with the two screws (M3 x 4L) New SSD » The standard VESA openings show where an arm / wall mount kit which is available separately can be attached. Egl‘jtg;’gglrirlnaer;?;ggnszst)e?&i‘;%y:rﬁ ;”Sr ;2 ondes HTOBbI BITIIOYWTL CUCTEMY .
=i . - 7 SSD EAERERH THEEE VESA ik, AU BT ER VESA B /| BXRERREET VESA BERILF, Para forzar el apagado, por favor presione el Method 2: Press the power button (c) to turn on the system.
FREMERA (M3 x 4L) X BBRESSDE REERE, g Neue SSD . . botén de encendido a, b o ¢ durante 5 segundos &2 WTERZH (o) BRRSK.
BT, B MR (M3 x 4L) $85SSDE BN =2 T eue An den Schraubléchern nach VESA-Standard kann ein ; N ’ : A .
’ b ; = A ° ' Nouveau SSD zugekaufter VESA-Arm / Halter leicht montiert werden. Screws M4 x 6L * 4pcs BRR2 (abo) Z S WALRALIDL, Methode 2: Dricken Sie den Power-Bution c.
Losen Sie zwei Schrauben (M3 x 4L) und entfernen die alte SSD. H € Nuevo SSD o . . 1244 M4 x 6L * 458 ('\ —_ SATLAERAKRTEERET, Méthode 2: appuyez sur le bouton d’alimentation c.
Befestigen Sie die neue SSD mit zwei Schrauben (M3 x 4L) in der Halterung.” ; ! HL ) SSD Les ouvertures VESA standard indiquent ou il est possible Vier Schrauben M4 x 6L —/G O HavxmuTe 1 yaepxvsaiiTe KHOMKyY NUTaHs Método 2: Presione el botén de encendido c.
) ! o de fixer un kit de montage mur / bras, disponible séparément. Quatre vis M4 x 6L (a, b unK c) B TeueHme 5 cekyHa, YTOBbI vt g~ - - =
Desserrez deux vis (M3 x 4L) et retirez 'ancien SSD \ Hoseiit SSD Cuatro tornillos M4 x 6L y YHA, HE2: BRREV(c)ERL TS ATLERBEEET,
. o | Un brazo / soporte VESA comprado puede ser faciimente 23 M4 x 6L x 418 @ NPYHYAUTENBHO 3aBepLUNTL paboTy. MeTOR 2: HaXMUTE KHOMKY MUTaHHA (C), YTOBH! BKIGYMTS CHCTEMY.
Fixez le nouveau SSD dans le support avec deux vis (M3 x 4L). montado en los agujeros de los tornillos segtn el estandar VESA. Canmopeas! M4 x 6L * 4wt \G S g
Desenrosque dos tornillos (M3 x 4L) y retire el viejo SSD. VESABICELEIA =N IV R T—AZBRZEN TEET,
Fijar el nuevo SSD al soporte con dos tornillos (M3 x 4L). . . ~ N
L CraHfapTHoe kpenneHve VESA, no3BonsioLmii yCTaHOBUTL NPUOGPETEHHDIN Bamu nferi ) ) ) c c L c
22MFY (M3 x4L) /s, HUVSSDERYALET, KOMMMEKT ANt HACTEHHOO KPENMEeHUs! / KPOHLLITEHA C MOMOLLbIO PYKOBOACTBA NONb30BaTENs. gg 22: 322 :;22:;:?23:‘3&:’%‘:; 3\; :r;'tfe";z:;‘:':t ézgiﬁigeeltgcﬁgglp;:jl:s - The panel PC comes with its own AC adapter.
RESRBICHLVSSDETZT Y MIEY AT T220XRY (M3 x4L) THDET, :
. - N YINERASEERLE, BRI TEEES panel PC 81, It panel PC FEEAKN MR ER 2. A2EAHMERES AL panel PC R EME 7R EHE.
OtkpyTuTe ABa Wypyna (M3 x 4'—2 W CHumnTE CTapbin SSD. ~ The Panel PC can be wall-mounted using a VESA compatible 100 mm x 100 mm wall / arm bracket. The maximum load capacity is 10 kg and mounting Verwenden Sie keine minderwertigen Verlangerungskabel, da dies zu Schiden am Panel-PC fiihren kann. Der Panel-PC wird mit einem eigenen Netzteil geliefert.
Kak nokasaHo, ycTaHOBUTE HOBbIV TBEPAOTENbHbIN HAKONUTENb B KPOHLUTENH suitable in heights of < 2 m only. The metal thickness of the VESA mount must be between 1.6 and 2.0 mm. Verwenden Sie fiir die Stromversorgung des Panel-PCs und anderer elektrischer Geréte kein anderes Netzteil.
n sakpenuTe AByms wypynamu (M3 x 4L). Panel PC E-[EEFEEE‘VE/S\A FEH 100 mm X 100 mm B/ EXRETEHARE., RARBMENR10kg, BHEE <2mNEERK, N'utilisez pas de rallonges de qualité inférieure, car cela pourrait endommager le Panel PC. Ce dernier est fourni avec son propre bloc d'alimentation.
VESA ZBRBEE AN 1.6 M 2.0 AEZMH. N'utilisez aucun autre bloc d'alimentation pour I'alimentation du Panel PC et d'autres appareils électriques.
3. Slide the bracket back into the chassis and tighten the thumbscrew and two screws. Dgr Panel-.PC Ifann per 100 x 100 mm VESA-Befestigun"g an der Wand oder an einem Arm befestigt werden. Die Halterung sollte fir mind. 10 kg Last ausgelegt No utilice cables de extension inferiores ya que esto puede causar dafios al Panel PC. El Panel PC tiene su propia fuente de alimentacion.
R 5 R - 245 sein und sich nicht hoher als 2 m befinden. Das Metallstarke des VESA-Halters muf} zwischen 1,6 und 2,0 mm betragen. No utilice ninguna otra fuente de alimentacion para alimentar el Panel PC y otros dispositivos eléctricos.
: = A, - K mRRIR R Le Panel PC peut étre fixé au mur ou a un bras a l'aide d'un support VESA 100 x 100 mm. Le support doit étre congu pour une charge d'au moins 10 kg et ne EROEET—7 I ZE. NRIPCILEEEE|2RCTTENABYET. FELTVAIEEACTA T E—LBAEEDEVT EE L,
Schieben Sie die Halterung zurilick ins Gehause und drehen Sie die Randelschraube und zwei Schrauben fest. doit pas étre situé a plus de 2 m de hauteur. L'épaisseur du support de montage VESA doit étre comprise entre 1,6 et 2,0 mm. . HEDACT AT Z—2 N2 LPCIE A ERA LAV TL eV, BASREREE53RRAHY =T,
Replacez le support dans le boitier et serrez la vis moletée et les deux vis. El Pane1l g’f puedt—zsir motntadg.endla pared c(;er; un é)razl? usalr:_lldo un socg)cirte \t/EI?jAlde 102 X\)gg;\‘"g"bl‘a mtontur? dibg eszt%r disefiada para una carga de al He vcronbayiiTe yANMHUTENV MOXOr0 KAaYecTBa, Tak Kak 3To MOXeT NPUBECTU K MOBPEXAEHNIO naHenbHoro MK. MaHenbHbIi MK nocTaBnseTcs ¢ CoGCTBEHHbIM
Deslice el Soporte de nuevo en la carcasa y apriete el tornillo de pu|gar y dos tornillos. menos gy no debe eslar ubicada a mas de 2 m de aftura. grosor del metal del soporte ebe estar entre 1,6y 2,0 mm. afanTepoM nepemeHHoro Toka. He VICI'IOJ'IbSyVITe ,qpyroﬁ apganTep Ans nuTaHus nadensHoro MK u APYrux anekTpu4ecknx yCTpOVICTB.

= -~ -~ = = = = = o INZIL PC &, VESA #1#& (100 100 EFEI>TT—LPEAEICRYNFIZBEN TEET, MEAE10kg REBE 2mATERYET,
TSTYREY Y —TYDRICATA RERTELAN, FELETE2OOXITHHTEELET, S T o (i X 100 gAEmE 2m h /

MaHenbHbIV MK MOXHO 3akpenuTb Ha cTeHe ¢ nomoLlblo VESA-coBMecTUMOro HacTeHHoro / kpoHwTerHa 100 mm x 100 mm. MakcmmanbHas rpy3onogbeMHOCTb
cocTaBnsieT 10 kr, MOHTaX NOAXOAMUT TONbKO Ha BbicoTe < 2 M. TonwmHa meTtanna kpennenuss VESA gomkHa coctaensaTe oT 1,6 o 2,0 mm.

BcTaBbTe KpOHLITEH 06paTHO B KOPMYC U 3aTsiHUTE BUHT C HakaTaHHO ronoBKoOi 1 ABa wwypyna.

How to use the Touch Panel \ 204r]{# F 51 # & \ Verwenden des Touchscreens \ Utilisation de I'écran tactile

\. J o
Uso de la pantalla tactil \ ¥ F/NRIL O LT \ Kak ncnonb3oBatb CEHCOPHYIO NaHesb
e i ] ™\ Usmg the yertlcal Stand (optlonal) \ fE}EEE—\A/:i;,'E(igEE) \ Verwe'ndung eine§ St“andfug’es (oQtjonal) Touch panel brings digital life for an easy touch experience. Experience the Con una pantalla téctil’ se puede acceder a la informacion de manera
The thumbscrew_s's_hoyld be tllghtened with Utilisation d’'un pled vertical (optlonnel) \ Usando Uq soporte (op0|0na|) \AZ R %EO (7.'-7 >3 /) ease of managing your digital life with a few touches. Your touch functions aun mas facil y rapida que con un ratén, ya que el usuario solo tiene
:Jg:;gf}:;:’z;zg;g'?é'S]S;a;':;';np?d Vicnonb3oBaHne BepTukasbHOM MOACTABKM (AOMOMHUTENBHO) like a mouse device and all you need to interact with the touch panel. que tocar intuitivamente la pantalla para hacer una seleccion.
s : il RISEN SRR, BRERNEZHNEE. 2YFNZRILE., FORILT ZEBEICERZSL hE
EERZERNAMBARTE, BEEATAKTHRMER, B GRS O ' YFNRNG, FIRNTATER L5LTNET,
. - ) o 1. Tighten the vertical stand securely with four screws (M4 x 12L) - FEREREBET, RUNESERMEBEHVEE, BEOEEZZY FTYITAOLS ICHEEEEH R/ BA LV

Die Randenschrauben sollten nach jedem Eingriff am va B e s T Al A ) ME 4= T - o

Panel-PC mit einem Werkzeug festgezogen werden. fiE M ERIRET (M4 x 12L) BN A REREE, 0 S o 3 3 BN ARG BRI E—RNEEMENIES LETIIERR., &S ICIBETBCENTEET,

Les vis moletées doivent étre serrées avec un outil aprés Schrauben Sie den Standful mit vier Schrauben (M4 x 12L) fest. %“ . Mit einem Touchscreen kann auf Informationen noch einfacher und - MaHenb o6ecneynBaeT LMPOBYIO XU3Hb C NErkoCTbio CEHCOPHOro

Iinstallation initiale et I'accés ultérieur au Panel PC. Fixez le pied vertical avec quatre vis (M4 x 12L). Screws M4 x 12L * 4pcs ) ------- - schneg\er als rTllt Zl.nle:lr rI]\/I.atjs.t.zugegrgf.Ie;jn V\;]e:‘rdeg, d"ahder Anwender fiir ynpasnexus. VcnbiTainte NerkocTb ynpasieHns ¢ NOMOLLbIO

Los tornillos moleteados deben ser apretados con una ; ; 1844 M4 x 12L * 488 seine Auswanl lediglich intuitiv den bildschirm berunren muss. HECKONbKMX MPUKOCHOBEHMIA. Ballun ceHCcopHble dyHKLMK

herramienta después de cada intervencion en el Panel PC. ;c;r;l;is;ps;;cggc;grc&iiII1023L§M£ ’F; ;bzl_c)l.ﬁl ELET Vier Schrauben M4 x 12L I d_b@l) _______ _E ) Avec un écran tactile, 'accés aux informations est encore plus facile paboTatoT KaK Mbillb 1 BCE, YTO BaM HYXHO A1

FELZIE, BAFRDILRICTATEESL, = ’ ° Quatre vis M4 x 12L —tC P J-/ qu’avec une souris, car il suffit de toucher intuitivement I'écran pour B3aVMMOZEVICTBIS C CEHCOPHOM MaHenbHo.

RICNZIL OEEANERET, Hanqe)KHO 3aTAHUTE BEPTMKalbHYO NMOACTABKY YETbIPbMA Cuatro tornillos M4 x 12L : ° les sélectionner.

BWHTbI C HakaTaHHO rOMOBKOM CriedyeT 3aTarueaTh ¢ wypynamu (M4 x 12L). 2T M4 x 12L x 41& m G : °

MOMOLLbH0 MHCTPYMEHTA Kak NoCre nNepBoHayanbHol ) . . Camopesel M4 x 12L * 4wt . - Touch = left-click on the mouse + Touch and hold = right-click on the mouse

2. Properly tighten the vertical stand with four screws (M4 x 10L B g . p s g
| veranosia, Tax v noone nocrieaylouero Aocryna kiatens. | at e roar of the Pancl PG ( ) e égh : - B - ROBRER - BREETH = RBE AR
1 . . . . . . . . .
YT X205 Panel PC % EIAR A PR B 44 7L 4 75 36 84 SRR 44 (M4 x 10L) B E. ! ' - Einfaches Tlppen = Linksklick mit der Maus -+ Tippen unq gedru.ckt halten =. Rechtskllck mit d.er Maus
Befestigen Sie den Standfuf mit vier Schrauben (M4 x 10L) auf der Bemmmmmm s - ' + Une pressugn = Clic :qa.uchela de la souris ' + Une pression rpalntenue = Clic droit de la sour!s
Optional installation of WLAN antennas (appropriate chassis version required) \ BEEZEBER G (FEE AW INRIRA) Ruckseile des Panel-PCs. A . : Co:]t;c t? SIijle _glgl.zq\l\] |<;7rdo con el raton MET t;ner pﬁiogafo _rghc dere;h.o So;el rate
Optionale Installation der WLAN-Antennen (nur bei entsprechender Gehauseversion méglich) Fixez le pied vertical a Farriére du Panel PC a Iaide de quatre vis (M4 x 10L). : Vier Schrauben M x 10L . : VT S XIADET DY . ? VT = NIAOETVY T
sl G rale G R T (e et At Gea e Fijar el soporte a la parte posterior del Panel PC con cuatro tornillos (M4 x 10L). e QuarevisMéx foL acaHue = HaxaTue NeBoii CTOPOHbI MblLLM acaue v yaepxaHve = HaxaTie Npasoil CTOPOHbI Mbiun
Instalacic’;r}_ opcional ;eﬁ;ntenas WLg_N (sée re{ciju('ier(aj_}?_aj\_/ersién de car<|:3;sa especial) /H\*)I' PCOBELMEE AR RE4DODFRD (MAx 10L)EE>TEELET. Screws M4 x 10 * 4pcs 3 Md x 10L x 4{8
TYavEZIANT O TFOBY) AT HHTRS ¥ —ICRS) afleXHO 3aTsiHWUTE BEPTUKAmNbHYIO MOACTABKY C MOMOLLbIO YEThIPEX 24 M4 x 10L * 458 Camopesasi M4 x 10L * 4wt ! J— o . . o
B Cleaning the screen \ /&7 \ Reinigen des Bildschirms \ Nettoyage de I'écran
YcraHoBka aHTeHH WLAN (onuuoHanbHo) (TpebyeTcs COOTBETCTBYIOLLAS BEPCUS KOpyca) wypynos (M4 x 10L) Ha 3aAHe NaHen KoMnbIoTepa. d Ukt d vad

Limpieza de la pantalla\ A2 U —> ® ') —_2 % 7% \ Mounctutb akpaH

Potential equalization (optional) \ E{z#9%7 5| 1 POAG (32ER) \ Potentialausgleich (optional) \ Egalisation du potentiel (facultatif)
Compensacion de potencial (opcional) \ S & {u{t, (777> 3 >/)\ BbipaBHuBaH1e noTeHUManos (Heobs3aTensHo)

1. Take the two antennas out of the accessory box.
REAZHEEWERLR.

Follow these rules for cleaning the outside and handling your screen

CAUTION: Do not use or spray strong solvents such as benzine,
on the panel PC :

thinner or any other solvent.

Nehmen Sie die zwei Antennen aus der Zubehérbox. When potential equalization between the panel PC and other devices (POAG) a la borne d’égalisation de potentiel de I'équipement. KB LL T AR AIZRE R panel PC &5 : HOEETUEAREERIAE, M Eih, REDRAMBRE.
Retirez les deux antennes de la boite d’accessoires. Ipso;(;?w:gfgc:ggﬁzg(’zig:ﬁgtrmi?\:Iocz??rtsIe%%lijr?rlgzearﬂon pin (POAG) to the Si se requiere una compensacion de potencial entre el Panel-PC y Regeln zur duBeren Reinigung von Gehause und Display des Panel-PCs : ACHTUNG: xz:é"f:::rnoifr'f;':}ﬁ;%%’iﬁn’;;‘ehés“”gsmi“e" die Benzin,
encontrara dos antenas en la caja de accesorios. ( - 213 - x otros dispositivos, conecte [a clavija de compensacion de potencial Régles pour le nettoyage extérieur du boitier et de écran du Panel PC : ATTENTION : Nutil de solvant; fs contenant de I
TR URY HREN T YT KR £ T ﬂﬁ&%ﬂ&ﬁﬁf&i%ﬁaﬁﬂ’ﬂ%ﬁiﬁ]@l%lﬂﬁﬂﬁﬁﬁ, EEIREMIIE S| (POAG) al carril de compensacién de potencial correspondiente. : : ouualtﬁsezdﬁsantes?r%i\ll;?es agressifs contenant de I'essence,
Bo3bMUTE ABE aHTEHHbI U3 KOPOOKM C OI'IOJ'IHI/ITeoj'IbeIMI/I &Eﬂﬁﬂ’gﬁlﬁﬁﬁﬁ_@o . /\“?\)cht%%ﬁ['fti:ﬂﬁ:\b_c W ftpiR e SBATLE> (POAG) Reglas para la limpieza externa de la carcasa y la pantalla del Panel PC : PRECAUCION: No utilice disolventes a.gresivos que contengan bencina
aKceccyapgmw. P A Falls ein Potentialausgleich zwischen dem Panel-PC und anderen PER—IFIIAERLET, L=ILICB > TIRIPCHOBRP A Y-V ERMYFE> T HEEW, diluyente o similares. '

Geraten bendtigt wird, dann verbinden Sie bitte den otentialausgleichsstift Koraa TpebyeTcs BbIpaBHUBaHNE MOTEHLMANOB MeXaY NaHenbHbIM

- - ; . i i BE RVIURIVFEVERVARIZEALEYEELEVTIEET L,
. (POAG) mit der entsprechenden Potentialausgleichsschiene. MK v gpyrumy ycTponcTBamu, NOLAKIMIOUUTE KOHTAKT BblpaBHUBaHNS Cnepyiite 3TM NpaBUnam Ans O4NCTKN BHELIHEN NOBEPXHOCTY = _ v i
2. Screw the antennas on to the appropriate connectors on the back L , sqalisati iel | P , POA 1 obpalLeHns ¢ akpaHom Ha naHenbHom MK : BHVMAHME: He ncnonbayiiTe v He pacrbinsnTe CuilbHble pacTBOPUTENH,
. Make sure the antennas are aligned vertically or horizontall orsqu'une éga isation de potentiel entre le panel C et d autres _ noteHumanos (POAG) k BbIBOAY BblpaBHMBAHUS MOTEHLMANoB Takve kak GeHaNH Unn oGO APYroii pacTEOpUTEb.
Foaggr;ieve the best possible signal recge tion Y Y appareils est nécessaire, connectez la broche d’égalisation de potentiel obopynoBaHus. . J
bp g‘ puon. 1. Moisten a soft cloth with a little water or alcohol (max. 75%)
H%gg%ﬂ’gfﬁiﬁ\i% E*ﬁ\ﬂ’ﬂ*ﬂ/;&ﬁiﬁ%ﬁie to clean the screen. Please never spray alcoholic cleaning CMOUNTE MArKYIO TKaHb HEBOMBLUMM KONMYECTBOM BO/bI UMW CIMPTa
BREEERKFEHE, UESRENERER, agents directly onto the touchscreen. (makc. 75%), 4Tobbl OYMCTUTL 3KpaH. Hykoraa He pacnbinsnTe
Schrauben Sie die Antennen auf die entsprechenden Anschliisse ARBMAEDFARERS (BETRIB 75%) REREHR. CMMPTOBbIE YNCTALLME CPEACTBA NPAMO Ha CEHCOPHLINA SKPaH.
auf der Ruickseite. Zur Optimierung des Empfangs richten Sie bitte )82 BN B R T T AR A
die Antennen vertikal oder horizontal aus. Other devices ) .” ) .I i ° 2. Note that only the front side is IP65 protected.
Vissez les antennes sur les connecteurs correspondants situés Hitge® Befeuchten Sie ein weiches Tuch mit wenig Wasser oder Alkohol Be sure to avoid moisture on the other components.
| ) A o . . ) o : . . - - . .
a larriére. Pour optimiser la réception, alignez les antennes | AWteutere Geraltle (max. ?5 %) um _dgm|t den _B|Idsgh|rm zu reinigen. Bitte spriihen Sie EEQETES P65 MIRE, BREA T AERRER,
verticalement ou horizontalement | utres apparells alkoholische Reinigungsmittel niemals direkt auf den Touchscreen. ] ) ) o
: Otros dISPOSlgVOS i i, , , Beachten Sie, dass nur die Vorderseite IP65-geschtzt ist.
Atornille las antenas a los conectores correspondientes en el Connector for WLAN antennas | — ycfgngi z-lnl]l;r:(ld;lsei/l)]rr;gm :(:ttg%:’(fgcerg#nvr)eilij“c;;?]: Jgaumdaziaslcvoao;oriser Vermeiden Sie Feuchtigkeit an den anderen Komponenten.
panel trasero. Para optimizar la recepcion, por favor, alinee las WLAN R#REZE ! - o toyer . z $ -
antenas vertical u horizontalmente. G Anschliisse fiir die WLAN-Antennen i de nettoyants alcoolisés directement sur I'écran tactile. Eattizz?ﬁsgzlﬂ éltesﬁfTenseZSt?;:z);sgopsr::tasge par la norme IPGS.
El=) - ~, = =, ~, = i i ~ .
FEICTTTOOARVRZBEOTRI)FHET, 7oTFTF0@EZ Connexions pour les antennas Wif | Potential equalization pin (POAG, optional) Potential lizati ble (with 2 POAG-pl tional Humedezca un pafo suave con un poco de agua o alcohol ) . .
MBIEATHL, ZERENfFREELINEZRALTILEZL, Conexiones para las antenas WLAN i B9E5IW (POAG, EE) gl}g?ﬂligigéa(l’;a;é ;%A%(;%E) (EE) plugs) (optiona) (méx. 75%) para limpiar la pantalla. Por favor, no rocie nunca Tenga en cuenta que solo el panel frontal tiene proteccion IP65.
MPUKDYTUTE NPUSTArAEBMYI0 GHTEHHY K COOTBETCTBYIOLIEMY PasbeMy RBLANT > 73 BRI % | Potentialausgleichsstift (POAG, optional) Potentialausgleichskabel (mit 2 POAG-Anschliissen) (optional) limpiadores con alcohol directamente sobre la pantalla tacti. Evite la humedad en los demas componentes.
, Pasbem ans aHTerH WLAN | Broche d’égalisation de potentiel (POAG, optionnel) Cable d’égalisation de potentiel (avec 2 connexions POAG) (optionnel) - e _ o\ = 1) —= IP65 FAKBHENOABEMNTT, MEDICHL TEERASEHFTIZEV,
Ha 3aaHei naHeny. Y6eauTech, YTO OH BbIPOBHEH BEPTUKAMEHO Ui | Clavija de conexion equipotencial (POAG, opcional) Cable de compensacion de potencial (con 2 conexiones POAG) (opcional) mIZDEDKE L B7ILI-) (‘&KR75%) TROU—>
rOpU3OHTArbHO, YTOObI 06eCneynTb HannyyLWwnin Nnpuem curiana. &&= === —ommm ] ZEH{LE Y (POAG, A7 3Y) ZWALT—7 )L (2POAGTSY ) (A7 3Y) EREET, PIA-INATL—E2EBZYTFARAIV—> O6paTnTe BHUMaHWe, YTO TONbKO NULieBast CTOPOHA UMEeT cTeneHb 3alumTbl IP65.

LUTndpT BbIpaBHMBaHUA noTeHumanos (POAG, onumoHansHo) Ka6enb BbipaBHMBaHWS NoTeHuuarnos (c 2 wrekepamm POAG) (onuvoHarnbHo) [l Eb’; WTL g Vo O6s3aTensHo nsberaiite nonagaHuna Bnarv Ha apyrne KOMnoHeHTbI.




